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Aguilera-Malta, Demetrio. Seven Serpents and Seven Moons. New York. 1981. 
Avon/Bard. 1st Avon/Bard Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0380547678. Translated
from the Spanish by Gregory Rabassa. 305 pages. paperback. Inventory # 9164. 
$7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘A PRODIGAL TALE OF SURREALISTIC INTRIGUE’ - 
Chicago Tribune Book World. In the coastal village of Santorontón, the battle 
between good and evil veers naturally into the unreal. Serving the power of good is
Father Cándido, whose wooden Jesus is alive and ready to help. Evil is personified
by the Colonel, a compulsive rapist, plunderer and murderer, who enacts his vilest 
deeds in the guise of a crocodile. Bedevilled by the lust of a woman unfortunately 
dead, he turns for salvation to the witch doctor’s daughter. Another seductress of 
Santorontón entices and castrates in the cause of womankind. And, adding to the 
villainy afoot, a despotic don has traded his soul for control of the water supply. 
Within this deftly devised entertainment of myth and fantasy, poetic metaphor and 
comic parody, there is the outraged social consciousness of a celebrated 
Ecuadorian ‘who deserves a rank;’ says the Houston Chronicle, ‘with the best of the
older generation of South American writers’. ‘Aguilera-Malta is an important writer. 
Some of the hallucinatory scenes in SEVEN SERPENTS AND SEVEN MOONS 
haunt us as powerfully as those in Cortazar and Garcia Márquez!’ - Times (London)
Literary Supplement.

DEMETRIO AGUILERA-MALTA (May 24, 1909, Guayaquil, Ecuador - December 
28, 1981, Mexico City, Mexico), born in turn-of-the-century Ecuador, was a poet, 
playwright, essayist and novelist. Now recognized as one of the major literary 
influences in Latin America. Aguilera-Malta made a vital contribution to the 
development of ‘magical realism.’
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Aguilera-Malta, Demetrio. Seven Serpents and Seven Moons. New York. 1981. 
Avon/Bard. 1st Avon/Bard Paperback Edition. Trace Of Water Staining To Side 
Edge,Otherwise Good in Wrappers. 0380547678. Translated from the Spanish by 
Gregory Rabassa. 305 pages. paperback. Inventory # 15324. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘A PRODIGAL TALE OF SURREALISTIC INTRIGUE’ - 
Chicago Tribune Book World. In the coastal village of Santorontón, the battle 
between good and evil veers naturally into the unreal. Serving the power of good is
Father Cándido, whose wooden Jesus is alive and ready to help. Evil is personified
by the Colonel, a compulsive rapist, plunderer and murderer, who enacts his vilest 
deeds in the guise of a crocodile. Bedevilled by the lust of a woman unfortunately 
dead, he turns for salvation to the witch doctor’s daughter. Another seductress of 
Santorontón entices and castrates in the cause of womankind. And, adding to the 
villainy afoot, a despotic don has traded his soul for control of the water supply. 
Within this deftly devised entertainment of myth and fantasy, poetic metaphor and 
comic parody, there is the outraged social consciousness of a celebrated 
Ecuadorian ‘who deserves a rank;’ says the Houston Chronicle, ‘with the best of the
older generation of South American writers’. ‘Aguilera-Malta is an important writer. 
Some of the hallucinatory scenes in SEVEN SERPENTS AND SEVEN MOONS 
haunt us as powerfully as those in Cortazar and Garcia Márquez!’ - Times (London)
Literary Supplement.

DEMETRIO AGUILERA-MALTA (May 24, 1909, Guayaquil, Ecuador - December 
28, 1981, Mexico City, Mexico), born in turn-of-the-century Ecuador, was a poet, 
playwright, essayist and novelist. Now recognized as one of the major literary 
influences in Latin America. Aguilera-Malta made a vital contribution to the 
development of ‘magical realism.’
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Amado, Jorge. Dona Flor and Her Two Husbands: A Moral and Amorous Tale. New
York. 1977. Avon/Bard. Reprinted Avon Bard Paperback Edition. Very Good in 
Slightly Worn Wrappers. 0380017962. Translated from the Portuguese by Harriet de
Onis. 523 pages. paperback. Inventory # 18752. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘POETICAL, COMIC, HUMAN!’- The Washington Post. In
this extraordinary adventure by Brazil’s foremost novelist, one wants Flor to have 
everything - including her roguish, passionate husband who died of his exertions; 
and her new husband, a considerate gentleman. In a country of many gods and 
even occasional miracles, Flor approaches the divine Exu and stirs up more than old
memories. And only she knows she has two husbands - one living, one dead - each
consummately skilled in his way in the infinite art of love. ‘Bawdy, brilliant, human 
and humorous, it is a novel full of unexpected delights. It is everything a modern 
novel should be. It would appear high time for Brazil’s Jorge Amado to be awarded 
the Nobel Prize for Literature.’- Denver Post.

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. Pen, Sword, Camisole: A Fable To Kindle a Hope. New York. 1986.
Avon/Bard. 1st Avon/Bard Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0380898314.
Translated from the Portuguese by Helen R. Lane. 274 pages. paperback. Inventory
# 10916. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - RIO. 1940. Full of ambition and hot air, an arrogant, 
pompous, and cruel Nazi colonel was conspiring to occupy a vacant chair in the 
Brazilian Academy of Letters. Add to this outrage, this rank defilement, the fact that
he wanted the very seat recently vacated by celebrated poet Antonio Bruno, a lover
of many women and one city, Paris, whose fall to the Germans had killed him as 
decisively as a Fascist bullet in the heart. But what force on earth could keep the 
colonel’s fat bottom from resting on a velvet seat of the Immortal Forty? It would take
an audacious plan spawned by the cunning minds of two ageing academicians. the 
irresistible sexuality of the women Bruno had loved. and a will to win against the 
odds-in Jorge Amado’s wonderful, high-spirited tale full of satire and broad humor 
that reaches back through the mock-heroic tradition to carry a message of hope and
courage for the battles of today.

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. Sea of Death. New York. 1984. Avon/Bard. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Wrappers. 038088559x. Paperback Original. Translated from the 
Portuguese by Gregory Rabassa. 273 pages. paperback. Jacket art by D. Pacinelli. 
Inventory # 31310. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘BRAZILS LEADING MAN OF LETTERS. JORGE 
AMADO IS ADORED AROUND THE WORLD!’ Newsweek. Here in SEA OF DEATH
are the sea’s unconquerable mysteries and the robust yearnings of seafaring men- a
world of storms and smugglers, of reckless passion and star-crossed love. Set in 
Amado’s lush Bahia, Brazil, in the early 1930s, SEA OF DEATH tells the story of 
Guma and Livia, lovers whose triumphs and tribulations mirror the dark imperatives
of the world around them. ‘The men from dockside only have one path in life,’ 
Amado writes, ‘the path of the sea. They follow it, it’s their fate. The sea owns all of 
them: ’ ‘Amado has profound things to say: ’ The New Yorker. ‘Amado’s strange and
wonderful characters. his humanism, and his considerable powers of description 
result in a richness and warmth that are impossible to resist: ’ Washington Post.

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. Shepherds of the Night. New York. 1978. Avon/Bard. 1st Avon/Bard
Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0380399903. Translated from the Portuguese by 
Harriet De Onis. 372 pages. paperback. Inventory # 13257. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘MAGIC AT WORK’ - Saturday Review. On the Bahian 
waterfront the days are sun-blazed and languorous, the nights are filled with the 
struggles of men and the caresses of women—and only the prostitutes hold regular 
jobs. SHEPHERDS OF THE NIGHT is. ‘an epic journey into passion, music, 
gambling, a bit of fighting and all manner of discursive side trips. it ripples with the 
special inner music that has made Amado’s work popular the world over. Like all 
Amado’s novels, this one is filled with the coppery women of Bahia and the men who
chase them through nights of song and stars.’ – Time.

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Amado, Jorge. The Violent Land. New York. 1979. Avon/Bard. 1st Avon/Bard 
Paperback Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 0380476967. Translated 
from the Portuguese by Samuel Putnam. 276 pages. paperback. Inventory # 921. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - CHOCOLATE GOLD. The siren-song of the lush, cocoa-
growing forests of Bahia lures them all-the adventurers, the assassins, the 
gamblers, the brave and beautiful women. It is not a gentle song, but a song of 
greed, madness, and blood. It is a song that promises riches untold, or death for the
price of a swig of rum, a song most cannot resist-until it is too late-not Margot, the 
golden blonde prostitute who comes for love; not Cabral, the talented, unscrupulous
lawyer who works for one of the cacao colonels’; and not Juca, whose ruthless quest
to reap the jungle’s harvest plants the seeds of his own destruction. Against the 
violent, colorful backdrop of Brazil’s ‘cacao-rush-a phenomenon that rivals 
California’s gold rush in drama, tragedy, and humor-Jorge Amado weaves together 
the fates of two landowning families involved in a bloody feud over a tract of virgin 
forest to which neither has a rightful claim. In his foreword to this edition, the author
has written, ‘No other of my books is as dear to me; in it lie my roots; it is of the 
blood from which I was created.’

Jorge Amado de Faria (August 10, 1912 - August 6, 2001) was a Brazilian writer of 
the Modernist school. He was the best-known of modern Brazilian writers, His work
dealt largely with the poor urban black and mulatto communities of Bahia.
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Angelo, Ivan. The Celebration. New York. 1982. Avon/Bard. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Wrappers. 038078808x. Paperback Original. Translated from the 
Portuguese by Thomas Colchie. 223 pages. paperback. Inventory # 1001. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE TRIUMPH OF CENSORSHIP. In one of the most 
controversial novels to emerge from modern Brazil, Ivan Angelo tells of the strange 
reality of Latin America as revealed by the omissions of censorship. The time is the
evening of March 30th, 1970, when a group of wealthy people gather for a birthday 
celebration. Simultaneously a group of migrant workers is halted from settling in the 
town by the police. In time the two groups become involved with each other, and the
police begin their investigation, their degradation, and their torture of the workers 
and party-goers. If is only in the long final chapter, ‘After the Celebration,’ that the 
police and the reader are able to construct the horrifying climax. Upon its publication
in 1976, Ivan Angelo said, ‘I hope to make the reader an accomplice not only in 
shaping the actual text, but in determining ifs significance, since my intention has 
been to provide wider participation in the terrible problems we face at the moment, in
Brazil.’

IVAN ANGELO was born in Minas Gerais, Brazil, in 1936. He is a professional 
journalist. managing editor of the Jornal do Tarde, the influential evening daily in 
São Paulo. He has published a collection of short stories. DUAS FACES (TWO 
SIDES), which won the principal literary prize of his home state and launched his 
literary career. A second work, CASA DE VIDRO (HOUSE OF GLASS), appeared in
1979, and he is now at work on a novel about a Brazilian politician’s career. THE 
CELEBRATION has been published in France as well as by Avon-Bard in the United
States. THOMAS COLCHIE is well known for his translations of Puig, Drummond, 
Ramos, and Souza, whose first novel, THE EMPEROR OF THE AMAZON, was 
praised upon its first publication by Avon-Bard.
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Angelo, Ivan. The Celebration. New York. 1982. Avon/Bard. 1st American Edition. 
Very Good in Wrappers. 038078808x. Paperback Original. Translated from the 
Portuguese by Thomas Colchie. 223 pages. paperback. Inventory # 13313. $15

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE TRIUMPH OF CENSORSHIP. In one of the most 
controversial novels to emerge from modern Brazil, Ivan Angelo tells of the strange 
reality of Latin America as revealed by the omissions of censorship. The time is the
evening of March 30th, 1970, when a group of wealthy people gather for a birthday 
celebration. Simultaneously a group of migrant workers is halted from settling in the 
town by the police. In time the two groups become involved with each other, and the
police begin their investigation, their degradation, and their torture of the workers 
and party-goers. If is only in the long final chapter, ‘After the Celebration,’ that the 
police and the reader are able to construct the horrifying climax. Upon its publication
in 1976, Ivan Angelo said, ‘I hope to make the reader an accomplice not only in 
shaping the actual text, but in determining ifs significance, since my intention has 
been to provide wider participation in the terrible problems we face at the moment, in
Brazil.’

IVAN ANGELO was born in Minas Gerais, Brazil, in 1936. He is a professional 
journalist. managing editor of the Jornal do Tarde, the influential evening daily in 
São Paulo. He has published a collection of short stories. DUAS FACES (TWO 
SIDES), which won the principal literary prize of his home state and launched his 
literary career. A second work, CASA DE VIDRO (HOUSE OF GLASS), appeared in
1979, and he is now at work on a novel about a Brazilian politician’s career. THE 
CELEBRATION has been published in France as well as by Avon-Bard in the United
States. THOMAS COLCHIE is well known for his translations of Puig, Drummond, 
Ramos, and Souza, whose first novel, THE EMPEROR OF THE AMAZON, was 
praised upon its first publication by Avon-Bard.
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Angelo, Ivan. The Tower of Glass. New York. 1986. Avon/Bard. 1st American 
Printing. Very Good in Wrappers. 0380896079. Paperback Original. Translated from
the Portuguese by Ellen Watson. 195 pages. paperback. Inventory # 478. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A CAPTIVITY OF THE SOUL - Five interlocking tales 
create a singular, powerful account of a nation in turmoil - and a prophetic warning 
about an oppressive government’s need to control not just the society but the mind.
Through symbolism, wry humor, and outrageous sexual frankness, Ivan Angelo tells
of businessmen and whores, poor working people and Death Squads, truth and 
illusion, and the methods of political manipulation and terror. From the gritty, bawdy
story of Bete the streetwalker to the Kafkaesque portrait of a prison made of glass, 
these five fictional pieces glitter with the brilliance of masterful wordplay and 
shocking truth. as an accomplished storyteller challenges our intelligence and our 
principles with a monumental work of art. IVAN ANGELO was born in Minas Gerais,
Brazil in 1936. He is a professional journalist, managing editor of the Jornal da 
Tarde, the influential evening daily in Sao Paulo. He has published a collection of 
short stories, DUAS FACES (TWO SIDES), which won the principal literary prize of
his home state and launched his literary career. A second work, THE TOWER OF 
GLASS, appeared in 1979, and he is now at work on a novel about a Brazilian 
politician’s career.

IVAN ANGELO was born in Minas Gerais, Brazil, in 1936. He is a professional 
journalist. managing editor of the Jornal do Tarde, the influential evening daily in 
São Paulo. He has published a collection of short stories. DUAS FACES (TWO 
SIDES), which won the principal literary prize of his home state and launched his 
literary career. A second work, CASA DE VIDRO (HOUSE OF GLASS), appeared in
1979, and he is now at work on a novel about a Brazilian politician’s career. THE 
CELEBRATION has been published in France as well as by Avon-Bard in the United
States. THOMAS COLCHIE is well known for his translations of Puig, Drummond, 
Ramos, and Souza, whose first novel, THE EMPEROR OF THE AMAZON, was 
praised upon its first publication by Avon-Bard.
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Ehrhart, W. D. (editor). Carrying the Darkness: American Indochina-The Poetry of 
the Vietnam War. New York. 1985. Avon/Bard. 1st Bard Edition. Very Good in 
Wrappers. 0380897091. Paperback Original. paperback. Inventory # 28733. $10

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘. Nobody comes away in one piece.’ Here is an 
anthology of the best poetry of the Vietnam generation – poems by combat soldiers
and draft resisters, living-room observers and full-time activists, man and women, 
whites and blacks, Asian and Native Americans, young and old and in between. 
Ohio farm boys in faraway green jungles with unfamiliar names. children raising their
voices in anger and protest against their parents and those in authority. a soldier 
meeting his Amerasian child for the first time. here are brilliantly evocative word 
pictures of America coming to terms with the kaleidoscope experience that was and 
is Vietnam.

William Daniel Ehrhart was born on September 30th, 1948, in Roaring Spring, 
Pennsylvania. Ehrhart began writing when he was 15 years old, and has been 
writing more or less continuously ever since. His first published work, a poem about
Swarthmore College, appeared seven years later in the Chronicle of Higher 
Education, and the following year eight of his poems were included in Winning 
Hearts and Minds: War Poems by Vietnam Veterans.
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Erickson, Steve. The Sea Came in at Midnight. New York. 1999. Avon/Bard. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0380977664. 259 pages. hardcover. 
Jacket photograph by Byll Williams. Inventory # 26381. $12.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Steve Erickson is a visionary novelist whose time has 
come. Considered by many the secret heir to Pynchon and DeLillo, he has steadily 
acquired a passionate following of readers over the course of five previous novels. 
Now, with The Sea Came at Midnight, Erickson delivers a masterwork of intense 
feeling, scope and power-an intimate epic of late twentieth-century civilization in free
fall, an unforgettable young woman's revelation amid the ruins. In the final seconds 
of the old millennium, 1,999 women and children march off the edge of a cliff in 
Northern California, urged on by a cult of silent men in white robes. Kristin was 
meant to be the two-thousandth to fall. But when at the last moment she flees, she 
exchanges one dark destiny for a future that will unravel the present. Answering a 
cryptic personals ad for a woman 'at the end of her rope,' Kristin finds temporary 
haven in the Hollywood Hills with an older, unnamed man as obsessed as he is 
spiritually ravaged. In a locked room at the bottom of his house, he labors over his 
life's work: a massive blue calendar the size of a tsunami that measures modern 
time by the events of chaos and pinpoints the true beginning of the new millenium as
not midnight December 31, 1999, but the early hours of one May morning in 1968. 
This calendar is shot through with the threads of other lives-those searching for a 
small measure of redemption and an answer to the question, 'What's missing from 
the world?' From a ritual sacrifice in the name of salvation to a ritual sacrifice in the 
name of pleasure, from an ancient haunted Celtic tower in Brittany to the revolving
memory hotels of Tokyo, from a cinematic hoax in Manhattanthat costs five women 
their lives to a mysterious bloodstained set of coordinates tacked to the wall of an 
abandoned San Francisco penthouse, The Sea Came at Midnight is a breathtaking 
literary dance of fate and coincidence. And, unknown even to her, at the center of 
that dance is the seventeen-year-old.

Stephen Michael "Steve" Erickson (born April 20, 1950) is an American novelist.
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Garcia Marquez, Gabriel. In Evil Hour. New York. 1980. Avon/Bard. Reprinted 
Paperback Edition. Small Mark At Top Corner Edge,Ptherwise Very Good in 
Wrappers. 0380521679. Translated from the Spanish by Gregory Rabassa. 183 
pages. paperback. Inventory # 35353. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - IN EVIL HOUR is the eerie, magical story of a small 
Colombian village suddenly haunted by mysterious lampoons—incendiary posters 
spreading monstrous rumors about the town’s most respected citizens. Overnight, 
the rainy tranquility of the village becomes a smoldering chaos of scandal, deceit, 
and murder. Full of the imaginative marvels, comic exaggerations, and exotic 
dreams that made ONE HUNDRED YEARS OF SOLITUDE a world-wide legend, IN
EVIL HOUR combines the real and the fantastic, as Gabriel Garcia Marquez 
conjures up a dreamy Latin American village that discovers, in its very midst, the 
many faces of evil.

GABRIEL GARCIA MARQUEZ was born in Aracataca, Colombia, in 1928. He 
attended the University of Bogota and later worked as a reporter for the Colombian 
newspaper El Espectador and as a foreign correspondent in Rome, Paris, 
Barcelona, Caracas, and New York. He is the author of many novels and collections
of stories-including NO ONE WRITES TO THE COLONEL AND OTHER STORIES,
THE AUTUMN OF THE PATRIARCH, INNOCENT ERËNDIRA AND OTHER 
STORIES, IN EVIL HOUR, LEAF STORM AND OTHER STORIES, CHRONICLE 
OF A DEATH FORETOLD, LOVE IN THE TIME OF CHOLERA, and ONE 
HUNDRED YEARS OF SOLITUDE. Garcia Márquez was awarded the Nobel Prize 
for Literature in 1982.

keywords

Literature Translated 
Colombia Latin 

catalog

BOOKS FOR SALE

Price $6.00



image filename

0380017741.jpg

image

author pic filename

Garcia Marquez, 
Gabriel.jpg

author picture

listing

Garcia Marquez, Gabriel. The Autumn of the Patriarch. New York. 1977. Avon/Bard.
1st Avon/Bard Paperback Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 
0380017741. Translated from the Spanish by Gregory Rabassa. 251 pages. 
paperback. Inventory # 3970. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘HYPNOTIC AND BRILLIANT’ - Publishers Weekly. ‘A 
book of incredible depth, breadth, richness, vitality, intelligence, humor, wisdom, 
subtlety. Like all great fiction, it contains endless layers of experience and meaning,
and a first reading can only give hints of its richness. It has the odor of the jungle 
and the ocean, the insouciance of a prostitute, the astonishments of a magician, the
sad yet hopeful wisdom of an old man.’ - The Miami Herald. ‘A stunning portrait of a
monstrous Caribbean tyrant. He is a bird woman’s bastard, conceived in a storm of
bluebottle flies, born in a convent doorway, gifted at birth with huge, deformed feet 
and an enlarged testicle the size of a fig, which whistles a tune of pain to him every
moment of his impossibly long Life. Mystical, surrealistic. Rabelaisian in its 
excesses, its distortions, and its exotic language.’ - The New York Times. ‘We 
seldom see a novel as fine as this one.’ - The Chicago Tribune.

GABRIEL GARCIA MARQUEZ was born in Aracataca, Colombia, in 1928. He 
attended the University of Bogota and later worked as a reporter for the Colombian 
newspaper El Espectador and as a foreign correspondent in Rome, Paris, 
Barcelona, Caracas, and New York. He is the author of many novels and collections
of stories-including NO ONE WRITES TO THE COLONEL AND OTHER STORIES,
THE AUTUMN OF THE PATRIARCH, INNOCENT ERËNDIRA AND OTHER 
STORIES, IN EVIL HOUR, LEAF STORM AND OTHER STORIES, CHRONICLE 
OF A DEATH FORETOLD, LOVE IN THE TIME OF CHOLERA, and ONE 
HUNDRED YEARS OF SOLITUDE. Garcia Márquez was awarded the Nobel Prize 
for Literature in 1982.
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Gomes, Paulo Emilio Salles. P.'S Three Women. New York. 1984. Avon/Bard. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0380862565. Paperback Original. 
Translated from the Portuguese by Margaret A. Neves. 136 pages. paperback. 
Inventory # 13269. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE ACT OF LOVE. THE ART OF DECEPTION - Subtly
erotic and filled with unexpected twists, P’S THREE WOMEN aims at the heart of 
human vanity with an irony that pierces, but delights-for this is a look at love-
Brazilian-style. In a picaresque journey from youth to old age, R, a wealthy 
businessman who abhors his real name, finds his passions ensnared by a married 
woman, a demanding mistress, and a child-like bride. But each of his three women -
the beautiful Helena, the high-strung Ermengarda, the delightful ‘Her’ - hides a 
secret. Each will involve P. in an astonishing drama touched by both tragedy and 
farce. Each will make him either a wise man or a fool. Richly symbolic, P’S THREE
WOMEN ingeniously weaves three tales into one superbly crafted masterpiece. a 
unique and wonderful work by an outstanding.

EMILIO SALLES GOMES (December 17, 1916, São Paulo, São Paulo, Brazil - 
September 9, 1977, São Paulo, São Paulo, Brazil) began his career as a critic in 
1941 and is considered to be the greatest critic of cinematography ever to have 
emerged from Brazil. In 1936 he had been imprisoned for protesting against the 
Fascist Vargas regime. He traveled to Europe, where he completed his film studies,
which resulted in the now classic study of the films of Jean Vigo, which has been 
published here and in France. In 1977, he published P.’S THREE WOMEN, a three-
part comic capitulation of the spirit in its battle with the flesh, in the forms of Helena,
Hermengarda, and Her. TWICE WITH HELENA was made into a film, MEMORIAS
DE HELENA, by the Brazilian director David Neves. Immediately upon publication, 
the work was hailed as a classic of erotic comedy, with critics comparing the author 
to Philip Roth and Machado de Assis. It was to be his only novel; he died shortly 
after its publication.
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Hamsun, Knut. Pan. New York. 1975. Avon/Bard. 1st Bard Paperback Edition. Very
Good in Wrappers. 0380004828. Translated from the Norwegian by James W. 
MacFarlane. 160 pages. paperback. Inventory # 12668. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - OF NATURE AND DESIRE. Set in a dense, wild forest 
on the Norwegian seacoast, PAN is the intense, passionate chronicle of a doomed 
and all-consuming love affair. Lieutenant Thomas Glahn, a man possessed by the 
magnificence of sea, sky, and forest, spends dreamlike days hunting and fishing - 
until he encounters the beautiful Edvarda. At first their passionate affair mirrors the 
supreme ecstasy of the Nordland summer. But when Edvarda spurns him, Glahn 
becomes a frenzied, desperate thing. and the lovers idyl turns to tragedy. From its 
first publication in the late 19th century to the present, PAN has received strong 
critical acclaim. Written with Freudian insight years before the Freudian 
subconscious became widely known, this novel has been praised in Commonweal 
as ‘a significant document in the history of romanticism. beautiful and true, bringing 
joy with the fear and wonder.’ To Library Journal, PAN ‘has a timeless quality. One 
feels in these people of a hundred years ago a deep humanity.'

KNUT HAMSUN was born in 1859 in the Gudbransdal Valley of central Norway, and
died in 1952, at the age of ninety-three. In 1920 he was awarded the Nobel Prize.
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Howes, Barbara (editor). Eye of the Heart: Short Stories From Latin America. New 
York. 1974. Avon/Bard. Reprinted Avon Bard Paperback Edition. Very Good in 
Wrappers. 0380001632. 576 pages. paperback. Inventory # 9957. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Here in a single volume are forty-two short stories from 
the finest writers in Latin American literature. The contributors include not only highly
respected names (Neruda, Borges, Cortazar, Mistral, Fuentes, Asturias, Amado, 
Paz) but also the most controversial and experimental storytellers, some of whom 
have emerged only in the last few years (Donoso, de Assis, Novas-Calvo, Bosch, 
Reyes, and dozens more). The Minneapolis Tribune describes THE EYE OF THE 
HEART as ‘a substantial sampling. gifts of truth. Their authors saw with the heart.’ 
And Jorge Luis Borges calls this book ‘quite impressive. All of the important writers 
are there and the stories are all good. I know nothing like it now.’

Barbara Howes (May 1, 1914 New York City - February 24, 1996 Bennington, 
Vermont) was an American poet. She was adopted by well-to-do Massachusetts 
family, and reared chiefly in Chestnut Hill, where she attended Beaver Country Day
School. She graduated from Bennington College in 1937. She worked briefly for the
Southern Tenant Farmers Union in Mississippi, and then edited the literary 
magazine, Chimera, from 1943 to 1947 and lived in Greenwich Village. In 1947 she
married the poet William Jay Smith, and they lived for a time in England and Italy. 
They had two sons, David Smith, and Gregory. They divorced in the mid-1960s, and
she lived in Pownal, Vermont. In 1971, she signed a letter protesting proposed cuts 
to the School of the Arts, Columbia University. Her work was published in, Atlantic,
Chicago Review, New Directions, New Republic, New Yorker, New York Times 
Book Review, Saturday Review, Southern Review, University of Kansas Review, 
Virginia Quarterly Review, and Yale Review.
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Pate, Alexs D. The MultiCultiBoho Sideshow. New York. 1999. Avon/Bard. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Dustjacket. 0380976781. 241 pages. hardcover. 
Inventory # 27271. $20

FROM THE PUBLISHER - In this provocative and searing satire, young, 
unpublished, African American author Ichabod Word captures and holds hostage 
unsuspecting law officer Bloom. Icky proceeds to regale Bloom with a rambling tale
of anger and woe about Dewitt McMichael, a benefactor of artists of color who is 
now a garbage bag-wrapped corpse in the corner of his living room. Even if it proves
to be his last, desperate act on this earth, Icky is determined to vent in full the 
bizarre circumstances that led to the latter's demise - a mind-boggling chronicle of 
power, immorality, money, political stratification, racial discrimination, brilliant 
creation, and desecration. Alternately sobering and screamingly funny, Alex D. 
Pate's The Multicultiboho Sideshow is a blistering and remarkable work that spares
nothing and no one.

Alexs D. Pate is the author of five novels including the New York Times Bestseller 
Amistad, commissioned by Steven Spielberg’s Dreamworks/SKG and based on the
screenplay by David Franzoni. Other novels include Losing Absalom, Finding 
Makeba, The Multicultiboho Sideshow and West of Rehoboth. Alexs’s first book of 
nonfiction, In The Heart of the Beat: The Poetry of Rap, which investigates the 
literary history and the quality of rap as a poetic expression, was published by 
Scarecrow Press January 2010.
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Queiroz, Rachel De. Dora, Doralina. New York. 1984. Avon/Bard. 1st American 
Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0380848228. Paperback Original. Translated from 
the Portuguese by Dorothy Scott Loos. 281 pages. paperback. Cover art by D. 
Pacinelli. Inventory # 24048. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - A TRAGIC BOND - Her mother is the coldly beautiful 
mistress of a rich Brazilian estate. And Dora, nearly crushed by her mother’s 
domination, is about to become a woman in one violent moment of passion. A highly
acclaimed psychological novel, DORA, DORALINA immerses us in an unforgettable
story of love, betrayal, and the bond between mother and daughter which not even 
death can break. Written with extraordinary insight, it lays bare the lives of two 
women, their innermost feelings of pain and fulfillment, and their fatal rivalry for a 
man they both want. As a young woman’s torment drives her from the vast, isolated
fazendas of the provinces to the wildly raucous streets of glittering Rio, there 
emerges a majestic portrait of a colorful, vibrant, and incomparably grand Brazil.

Rachel de Queiroz (November 17, 1910-November 4, 2003) was a Brazilian author
and journalist. She was born in Ceara, in the northeast of Brazil. Rachel de Queiroz
began her career in journalism in 1927 and entered the literary world with the novel
O Quinze in 1930. She further established her literary reputation with JOAO 
MIGUEL, CAMINA DE FEDRAS and AS TRES MARIAS. It was recently made into a
film. In 1964 she became Brazil’s representative to the UN and in 1977 became the 
first woman writer to enter the Academia Brasileira de Letras. De Queiroz won the 
Camões Prize (1993) and the Prêmio Jabuti. Rachel de Queiroz has also written 
children’s literature, drama and television scripts. She was a member of the Brazilian
Academy of Letters. Rachel de Queiroz died of heart disease in her apartment at 
Rio de Janeiro about two weeks before her 93rd birthday.
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Sanchez, Luis Rafael. Macho Camacho's Beat. New York. 1982. Avon/Bard. 1st 
Avon Bard Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 038058008x. Translated 
from the Spanish by Gregory Rabassa. 211 pages. paperback. Inventory # 13077. 
$6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - ‘LIFE ISA PHENOMENAL THING. ‘ A pop tune springs to
life in Puerto Rico. Multiplied to infinity by the blare of radios, television, and record 
players, its refrain, ‘Life is a phenomenal thing, frontwards or backwards, however 
you swing,’ captures the island. Its beat captures us too, and propels us through the
island, touching down on a single family —a pro-American senator caught in a 
gargantuan traffic jam on his way to an assignation with his black mistress; his 
aristocratic wife who, waiting for him, spends her time on an analyst’s couch; his 
right-wing terrorist son quite literally in love with his Ferrari; and the mistress who 
inhabits another, poorer world with her idiot child, her three cousins (Huey, Dewey, 
and Louie), and her friend Dona Chon. ‘A riproaring, joyous story.’ – St. Louis Post-
Dispatch.

Dr. Luis Rafael Sánchez a.k.a. ‘Wico’ (born November 17, 1936, Humacao, Puerto
Rico) is considered by many to be the greatest Puerto Rican playwright of modern 
times.
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Souza, Marcio. Death Squeeze. New York. 1992. Avon Books. 1st American Edition.
Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 0380898276. Paperback Original. Translated
from the Portuguese by Ellen Watson. 274 pages. paperback. Cover design: Roam
Design Inc. Inventory # 28046. $6.75

FROM THE PUBLISHER - Disgusted with the cruelty and corruption of his nation’s 
post-coup government, former captain Miguel Gouveia left the Brazilian military for 
an innocuous job in advertising. But when his employer, a glamorous fashion 
designer, disappears in Rio de Janeiro, and her hulking bodyguard is viciously slain,
Gouveia finds himself neck-deep in the madness, murder and political treachery he
had hoped to escape - and racing across two continents into the lethal heart of a 
bloodthirsty maniac’s conspiracy of terror.

MARCIO SOUZA was born in 1946 in Manaus, the Amazon region of Brazil. He 
began writing film criticism for newspapers when he was fourteen years old. He 
studied social sciences at the University of Sao Paulo. THE EMPEROR OF THE 
AMAZON, his first novel, was an extraordinary bestseller in Brazil and was serialized
in a major Paris newspaper. Its pointed critique of Amazonian society cost him job 
with the Ministry of Culture. In 1967 he published a collection of film writings under 
the title Mostrador de Sombras (Show of Shadows). Souza is also a filmmaker and a
dramatist. As a playwright, he works with Teatro Experimental do Sesc Amazonas, 
an important group fighting for the preservation and defense of the Amazon. His 
second novel, MAD MARIA, is also available from Avon/Bard Books in a translation
by Thomas Colchie.keywords
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Souza, Marcio. The Emperor of the Amazon. New York. 1980. Avon/Bard. 1st 
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 0380762404. Translated 
from the Portuguese by Thomas Colchie. 190 pages. paperback. Inventory # 28375.
$7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE LAST EXOTIC ADVENTURER - Dom Luiz Galvez, 
turn of the century Brazilian journalist, escapes from a married woman’s bedroom 
window one evening and inadvertently saves the life of the Bolivian ambassador. 
With one fortuitous leap info the political arena, his life is changed forever. In an 
exotic jungle landscape, under the shadow of a diamond-studded opera house and 
the watchful imperialist eye of the U.S. government, Galvez becomes a 
revolutionary. With his three mistresses - a beautiful Latin blue blood, an amorous 
Catholic nun, and a temperamental French opera singer - Galvez voyages into the 
heart of an uncharted rubber kingdom to become mighty Emperor of the Amazon. 
Marcio Souza’s bawdy epic tale about the briefest and most orgiastic reign in the 
history of revolution, marks the American debut of one of the most brilliant, 
controversial young writers in Latin America today.

MARCIO SOUZA was born in 1946 in Manaus, the Amazon region of Brazil. He 
began writing film criticism for newspapers when he was fourteen years old. He 
studied social sciences at the University of Sao Paulo. THE EMPEROR OF THE 
AMAZON, his first novel, was an extraordinary bestseller in Brazil and was serialized
in a major Paris newspaper. Its pointed critique of Amazonian society cost him job 
with the Ministry of Culture. In 1967 he published a collection of film writings under 
the title Mostrador de Sombras (Show of Shadows). Souza is also a filmmaker and a
dramatist. As a playwright, he works with Teatro Experimental do Sesc Amazonas, 
an important group fighting for the preservation and defense of the Amazon. His 
second novel, MAD MARIA, is also available from Avon/Bard Books in a translation
by Thomas Colchie.
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Souza, Marcio. The Order of the Day An Unindentified Flying Opus. New York. 
1986. Avon/Bard. 1st American Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0380897652. 
Paperback Original. Translated from the Portuguese by Thomas Colchie. 223 
pages. paperback. Inventory # 2798. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - CHUPA-CHUPA - Things were heating up in the Amazon
jungles. Vera Martins, Ministry of culture agent assigned to Parintins, had run into an
old lover with an immediate resumption of amorous activities. And the natives of this
steam y tropical village had experienced a tern in encounter with blood sucking 
aliens. In this case the intruders were Chupa-chupa from outer space, not the United
States. Despite scientific evidence - and the involvement of the KGB and CIA - the 
incident was being covered up by the Brazilian government. Vera, however, was 
determined to expose the truth about the strange disappearances, deaths, returns-
from-the-dead, and an El inspired coup d’etat. The result is a hilariously funny, 
sharp-edged satire on power and politics, intrigue and absurdity mixed with a salsa 
beat. TRANSLATED BY THOMAS COLCHIE.

MARCIO SOUZA was born March 4, 1946 in Manaus, Amazonas, Brazil, the 
Amazon region of Brazil. He began writing film criticism for newspapers when he 
was fourteen years old. He studied social sciences at the University of Sao Paulo. 
THE EMPEROR OF THE AMAZON, his first novel, was an extraordinary bestseller 
in Brazil and was serialized in a major Paris newspaper. Its pointed critique of 
Amazonian society cost him job with the Ministry of Culture. In 1967 he published a
collection of film writings under the title Mostrador de Sombras (Show of Shadows).
Souza is also a filmmaker and a dramatist. As a playwright, he works with Teatro 
Experimental do Sesc Amazonas, an important group fighting for the preservation 
and defense of the Amazon. His second novel, MAD MARIA, is also available from
Avon/Bard Books in a translation by Thomas Colchie.
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Souza, Marcio. The Order of the Day An Unindentified Flying Opus. New York. 
1986. Avon/Bard. 1st American Edition. Previous Owner's Name Penned in Front, 
Otherwise Very Good in Wrappers. 0380897652. Translated from the Portuguese by
Thomas Colchie. 223 pages. paperback. Inventory # 26050. $6.25

FROM THE PUBLISHER - CHUPA-CHUPA - Things were heating up in the Amazon
jungles. Vera Martins, Ministry of culture agent assigned to Parintins, had run into an
old lover with an immediate resumption of amorous activities. And the natives of this
steam y tropical village had experienced a tern in encounter with blood sucking 
aliens. In this case the intruders were Chupa-chupa from outer space, not the United
States. Despite scientific evidence - and the involvement of the KGB and CIA - the 
incident was being covered up by the Brazilian government. Vera, however, was 
determined to expose the truth about the strange disappearances, deaths, returns-
from-the-dead, and an El inspired coup d’etat. The result is a hilariously funny, 
sharp-edged satire on power and politics, intrigue and absurdity mixed with a salsa 
beat. TRANSLATED BY THOMAS COLCHIE.

MARCIO SOUZA was born in 1946 in Manaus, the Amazon region of Brazil. He 
began writing film criticism for newspapers when he was fourteen years old. He 
studied social sciences at the University of Sao Paulo. THE EMPEROR OF THE 
AMAZON, his first novel, was an extraordinary bestseller in Brazil and was serialized
in a major Paris newspaper. Its pointed critique of Amazonian society cost him job 
with the Ministry of Culture. In 1967 he published a collection of film writings under 
the title Mostrador de Sombras (Show of Shadows). Souza is also a filmmaker and a
dramatist. As a playwright, he works with Teatro Experimental do Sesc Amazonas, 
an important group fighting for the preservation and defense of the Amazon. His 
second novel, MAD MARIA, is also available from Avon/Bard Books in a translation
by Thomas Colchie.
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Telles, Lygia Fagundes. The Girl in the Photograph. New York. 1982. Avon/Bard. 1st
American Edition. Very Good in Slightly Worn Wrappers. 0380801760. Translated 
from the Portuguese by Margaret A. Neves. 247 pages. paperback. Inventory # 
28407. $7.5

FROM THE PUBLISHER - SECRETS AND DREAMS. Rich, complex, hauntingly 
beautiful, this is a rare and special journey into the inner lives of three young 
women- where each reveals her secrets and her lovers; where each awaits a 
destiny tied to the colorful and violent world of modern Brazil. Sensual and wealthy 
Lorena dreams of a tryst with a married man. Unhappy Lia burns with a frantic 
desire to free her imprisoned fiancé. Glamorous Ana Clara, unable to escape her 
past, falls toward a tragedy of drugs and obsession. Intimate and unforgettable, a 
dramatic insight into women of our times, THE GIRL IN THE PHOTOGRAPH 
creates an extraordinary picture of the wonder and the darkness that come to 
possess a woman’s mind.

Lygia Fagundes Telles (born April 19, 1923) is a Brazilian novelist and short-story 
writer. She was born in Sao Paulo, Brazil, but spent her childhood in small towns in 
the state where her father served as district attorney, police commissioner, and a 
judge. This childhood experience provided the imaginative background for many of 
her stories. She served as a lawyer and president of the Brazilian Cinematheque, 
founded by her late husband, film critic and author Paulo Emilio Salles Gomes. 
Lygia Fagundes Telles has published three novels, a half dozen novellas, and seven
short story collections. Among her most successful books are Ciranda de Pedra 
(The Marble Dance) (1954), Verão no Aquário (1963), Antes do Baile Verde (1970),
Seminário dos Ratos (1977) and As Horas Nuas, (1989). In 1969 she was awarded 
the Cannes Prix International des Femmes for her short story ‘Before the Green 
Masquerade’ (Antes do Baile Verde) chosen from among the works of authors from 
twenty-one countries. Her most famous novel is As Meninas (The Girl in the 
Photograph), which tells the story of three young women in the early 1970s, a hard 
time in the political history of Brazil due to the repression by the military dictatorship.
In 2005 she won the Camões Prize, the greatest literary award in the Portuguese 
language. She is one of the three female members of the Brazilian Academy of 
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Vargas Llosa, Mario. The Green House. New York. 1973. Avon/Bard. 2nd Printing of
This Avon/Bard Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0380427478. 
Translated from the Spanish by Gregory Rabassa. 383 pages. paperback. Inventory
# 21391. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE GREEN HOUSE was put up across the river from 
the city of Puira at the edge of the desert. The townspeople laughed at the odd-
looking green structure and the stranger who had come into the town to build it. But
when the Green House was finished and its first tenants had arrived, the citizens of
Puira stopped laughing. For young girls looking for an easier life and the men of 
Puira, drowning in the monotony and misery of their day-to-day existence, the Green
House became a nighttime pleasure oasis in the desert. For the religious and moral 
forces and the indignant matrons of Puira, the Green House became the very 
incarnation of the Devil-an evil that had to be destroyed at any cost. ‘A squirming 
mass of tatterdemalion humanity emerges in these pages. There are Amazonian 
river people and Amazonian women. There are missionary nuns, lawless 
speculators in raw jungle rubber, Indian tribesmen who use blowguns and pilots on 
river boats in the amphibious world., you get everything: the agony of a woman in 
childbirth, the brutalities of Indian torture, moments of intoxicated joy, a fatal game of
Russian roulette, a provincial wedding. The catering is magnificent; every regional 
dish is served and savored. it is electrically alive.’ - The New York Times.

Mario Vargas Llosa was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 2010. Peru's 
foremost writer, he has been awarded the Cervantes Prize, the Spanish-speaking 
world's most distinguished literary honor, and the Jerusalem Prize. His many works 
include THE FEAST OF THE GOAT, THE BAD GIRL, AUNT JULIA AND THE 
SCRIPTWRITER, THE WAR OF THE END OF THE WORLD, and THE 
STORYTELLER. He lives in London.
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Vargas Llosa, Mario. The Green House. New York. 1973. Avon/Bard. Later Printing
of This Avon/Bard Paperback Edition. Very Good in Wrappers. 0380012332. 
Translated from the Spanish by Gregory Rabassa. 383 pages. paperback. Inventory
# 37867. $6

FROM THE PUBLISHER - THE GREEN HOUSE was put up across the river from 
the city of Puira at the edge of the desert. The townspeople laughed at the odd-
looking green structure and the stranger who had come into the town to build it. But
when the Green House was finished and its first tenants had arrived, the citizens of
Puira stopped laughing. For young girls looking for an easier life and the men of 
Puira, drowning in the monotony and misery of their day-to-day existence, the Green
House became a nighttime pleasure oasis in the desert. For the religious and moral 
forces and the indignant matrons of Puira, the Green House became the very 
incarnation of the Devil-an evil that had to be destroyed at any cost. ‘A squirming 
mass of tatterdemalion humanity emerges in these pages. There are Amazonian 
river people and Amazonian women. There are missionary nuns, lawless 
speculators in raw jungle rubber, Indian tribesmen who use blowguns and pilots on 
river boats in the amphibious world., you get everything: the agony of a woman in 
childbirth, the brutalities of Indian torture, moments of intoxicated joy, a fatal game of
Russian roulette, a provincial wedding. The catering is magnificent; every regional 
dish is served and savored. it is electrically alive.’ - The New York Times.

Mario Vargas Llosa was awarded the Nobel Prize in Literature in 2010. Peru's 
foremost writer, he has been awarded the Cervantes Prize, the Spanish-speaking 
world's most distinguished literary honor, and the Jerusalem Prize. His many works 
include THE FEAST OF THE GOAT, THE BAD GIRL, AUNT JULIA AND THE 
SCRIPTWRITER, THE WAR OF THE END OF THE WORLD, and THE 
STORYTELLER. He lives in London.
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